

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

SESSION OF 1867.

СНАР.

PAGE.

| 60. | An act concerning specie payments, | 87 |
|-----|--|----|
| 61. | An act to ratify an amendment of the Constitution of the United States, pro- | |
| | posed to the legislatures of the several states, by a resolution adopted at | |
| | the first session of the thirty-ninth congress, in the year of our Lord one | |
| | thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, | 37 |
| 62, | An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Saga- | |
| | dahoo, | 39 |
| 63. | An act to establish the salary of the register of probate for the county of Penobscot, | 39 |
| 64. | An act to amend section one of chapter ninety-one of the revised statutes, relating to chattel mortgages, | 40 |
| 65. | An act to provide a mode of estimating and scouring damages on the loca- tion of telegraph lines, | 40 |
| 66. | An act to cede jurisdiction to the United States over a site for a military | |
| | asylum for disabled volunteer soldiers, | 40 |
| 67. | An act relating to judicial proceedings, | 41 |
| | An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate for the county of An- | |
| | droscoggin, | 42 |
| 69. | An act to amend chapter one hundred thirty-two of the revised statutes, re- | • |
| | lating to proceedings of magistrates in criminal cases, | 42 |
| 70. | . An act to amend chapter two hundred and ten of public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-three, entitled "an act for the establishment of normal schools," | 42 |
| 71. | An act additional to chapter twelve of the revised statutes, relating to | |
| | parishes, religious societies and mosting-houses, | 43 |
| 72. | An act to amend chapter six of the public laws of eighteen hundred and | |
| | sixty-six, relating to executors and administrators, | 44 |
| 73. | An act to provide for recording the description of burying grounds and of | |
| | deeds of lots therein, | 44 |
| 74. | . An act to amend chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes of this state, in | |
| | relation to libraries and charitable and benevolent societies, | 45 |
| 75. | An act to amend section one of chapter twenty-four of the public laws of | |
| | eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, | 45 |
| 76. | . An act amondatory and explanatory of "an act to encourage manufactures," | 45 |
| 77. | . An act permitting assessors of plantations, organized for election purposes, | |
| | to establish a basis on which school money may be raised in such planta- | |
| • | tions, | 46 |
| 78 | . An act to fix the salary of the adjutant general of Maine, | 46 |
| | . An act to amend chapter forty-one of the public laws of the year eighteen | |
| | hundred and sixty-six, relating to salary of county attorney of the county of Knox, | 47 |
| 80 | . An act relating to bills of exchange, | 47 |
| | An act to amond chapter ninety-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred | |
| | fifty-nine, relating to the annual distribution of school blanks. | 47 |

| СНАР. | PAGE. |
|---|-------|
| An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Aroos- took, | 48 |
| 83. An act to amend section fifty-two of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, relating to superintendents of schools, | 48 |
| 84. An act to amend section twelve of chapter four of the revised statutes, re- lating to elections, | 49 |
| 85. An not extending the time within which certain banks shall redeem their bills, | 49 |
| 86. An act to regulate the taking of trout in certain lakes in Oxford and Frank- lin counties. | 50 |
| 87. An act to amond section twenty-seven of chapter fifty-nine of the revised statutes, in relation to the adoption of children, | 50 |
| 88. An act defining the ownership of down timber, | 51 |
| 89. An act to provide for uniformity in the taxation of legal costs by the clerks of the courts of this state, | 51 |
| 90. An act to establish the salary of the county attorney for Androscoggin county, | 52 |
| 91. An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Cum- | |
| berland, 92. An not to amend chapter fifty-seven, soction six, of the revised statutes, re- | 53 |
| lating to tolls for grinding, cleansing and bolting grain, 93. An act to amend section sixty-one of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, | 53 |
| relating to raising money in plantations for building school-houses and for school purposes, | 53 |
| 94. An act relating to the reports of railroad corporations and insurance com- panies, | 54 |
| 95. An act additional to chapter one hundred and forty of the revised statutes, relating to the state prison. | 54 |
| 96. An act to amend section six of chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the | 01 |
| revised statutes, relating to removing convicts from the county jails to the state prison, | 55 |
| 97. An act to amend section one hundred forty-two of chapter six of the revised | 00 |
| statutes, relating to collection of taxes, in incorporated places, on lands of non-resident owners. | 55 |
| 98. An act providing for the appointment of weighers of coal, | 56 |
| 99. An act to increase the salary of the county attorney for the county of Cum- | |
| berland, | 57 |
| 100. An act to amend "an act to establish the compensation of the clerk of the judicial courts for the county of Cumberland," approved March twenty- | |
| nine, eighteen hundred fifty-nine, 101. An act additional to ohapter six of the revised statutes, in relation to the | |
| collection of taxes, | 58 |
| 102. An act to amend chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes and chapter seventy-four of the laws of eighteen hundred fifty-nine, relating to attach- ment of personal property, | |
| | 59 |
| 103. An act regulating elections in organized plantations, 104. An act relating to constructing aqueducts, | 60 |
| 104. An act relating to constructing aqueulous, 105. An act to amend section eleven of chapter six of the revised statutes, relat- | |
| ing to taxation, | 60 |
| 106. An act to amend section thirty-six of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes, relating to pressed hay, | 61 |
| 107. An act to amend section thirty-six of chapter forty of the revised statutes, | 61 |
| 108. An act relating to the challenging of jurors in civil and criminal cases, 109. An act to continue in force "an act authorizing ponsions for disabled sol- | 62 |
| diers and seamen," | 62 |
| 110 Ap not relating to bail in ariminal agos | 62 |

iv

1

| CHAP | | PAGE. |
|------|---|-------|
| 111. | An act in relation to the evidence of the enlistment and situation of soldiers | |
| | during their service under the United States government, | 63 |
| 112. | An act to amend section one hundred and thirty-six of chapter six of the | |
| | revised statutes, relating to the collectors of taxes and treasurers of towns, | 63 |
| 113. | An act to amend chapter thirty-four of the revised statutes, relating to | |
| | auctions and auctioneers, | 64 |
| | An act relating to fees of sheriffs, their deputies, and constables, | 64 |
| 110, | An act establishing the times of holding the several terms of the supreme judicial court, | 65 |
| 116 | An act authorizing the employment of stenographers to report proceedings | 00 |
| 110. | in the supreme judicial court, | 67 |
| 117. | An act defining a mutual and open account current, | 68 |
| | An act relating to testimony of persons, taken in the trial of civil causes, | |
| | who have since deceased, | 68 |
| 119. | An aet authorizing any eity or town in this state to raise moncy to aid in | |
| | the construction of any railroad in this state, | 68 |
| 120. | An act to amend chapter fifty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and | |
| | sixty-six, so as to allow county clerks a compensation for services rendered | |
| | under said statute, | 69 |
| | An act to increase the salary of the governor, | 70 |
| 122. | An act to amond chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, relating to | 70 |
| 102 | banks, An act to amend section one hundred and five of chapter eighty-two of the | 10 |
| 140. | revised statutes, relating to proceedings in court, | 71 |
| 124. | An act additional to chapter eighteen of the revised statutes, relating to | |
| | ways. | 71 |
| 125. | An act to provide for the incorporation of mining companies, | 72 |
| 126. | An act providing for the taxation of the property and stock of national | |
| | banks and banking associations in the State of Maine, | 77 |
| 127. | An act to provide for the inspection of petroleum and coal oils and burning | |
| | fluids, and to regulate the manufacture and sale thercof, | 79 |
| 128. | An act to provide for the restoration of the records of the court of probate | |
| | for the county of Cumberland, | 80 |
| | An act to provide for a state police in certain cases, | 85 |
| 130. | An act additional to and amendatory of chapter thirty-three of the laws of | |
| | eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, for the suppression of drinking-houses and tippling-shops, | 86 |
| 131. | An act amondatory of chapter thirty-three of the laws of eighteen hundred | |
| 1011 | fifty-oight, for the suppression of drinking-houses and tippling-shops, | 88 |
| 132. | An act additional to chapter eleven of the revised statutes, relating to build- | |
| | ing of school-houses, | 89 |
| 133. | An act to ascertain the will of the people concerning the sale of intoxicating | |
| | liquors, | 90 |
| | | |

V

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

CONTENTS OF 1867.

PAGE.

CHAP.

١

| 164. An act authorizing the city of Augusta to raise and expend a certain amount | |
|---|-----|
| of money towards the purchase and improvement of the water power within | |
| its limits, and for other purposes, | 137 |
| 165. An act to authorize the construction of a wharf in the town of Camden, | 138 |
| 166. An act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of a parcel of | |
| land in the city of Portland, | 139 |
| 167. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Limerick, | 139 |
| 168. An act to incorporate the Escutasis Dam Company, | 140 |
| 169. An act additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Mattawam- | |
| keag Log Driving Company," | 141 |
| 170. An act additional to an act to incorporate the Kennebec Company, | 142 |
| 171. An act to incorporate the Pictou Mining Company, | 142 |
| 172. An act to legalize the doings of the town of Skowhegan, at town mootings | |
| held on the twenty-fourth day of March, and on the eleventh day of Au- | ~ |
| gust, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, | 143 |
| 173. An act to authorize Robert Bogart, Henry Kolloy and Edward K. Kelley, to | |
| extend and build a fish-weir in Johnson's Bay, in the town of Lubco, | 144 |
| 174. An act to incorporate the Portland Institute and Public Library, | 144 |
| 175. An act to authorize Robert Huckins to construct fish-weirs in Johnson's Bay, | |
| in Lubeo, | 145 |
| 176. An act to incorporate Paris Lodge Number Ninety-four of Free and Accepted | |
| Musons, | 145 |
| 177. An act authorizing the construction and maintenance of a wharf in Augusta, | 146 |
| 178. An act to authorize the building of a wharf in the town of Stockton, | 146 |
| 179. An act for the protection of trout in Cathance Lake, | 147 |
| 180. An act to change the name of Waterville College, | 147 |
| 181. An act to incorporate the Saco Water Power Machine Shop, | 147 |
| 182. An act to incorporate the Castine Brick Company, | 148 |
| 183. An act to incorporate the York Institute, | 149 |
| 184. An act to authorize the construction of a marine railway at Tenants Harbor, | |
| in the town of St. George, | 149 |
| 185. An act to incorporate the Equal Rights Mining Company, | 150 |
| 186. An act to amend an act entitled "au act to prevent the destruction of fish in | |
| East Machias waters," approved February thirteenth, eighteen hundred | |
| and thirty-three, chapter three hundred and twenty, special laws, | 150 |
| 187. Au act to change the name of the Portland and Machias Steamboat Com- | |
| pany, and to increase the capital stock of the same, | 151 |
| 188. An act to incorporate the Merchants Exchange Company of Portland, | 151 |
| 189. An act to incorporate the Newport Manufacturing Company, | 152 |
| 190. An act to regulate the taking of fish in the Damariscotta river, | 153 |
| 191. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Palmyra relating to school | |
| districts, | 154 |
| 192. An act to authorize certain towns to grant aid in the construction and com- | |
| pletion of the Doxter and Newport Railroad, | 154 |

| CON | TEN | тs. |
|-----|-----|-----|
|-----|-----|-----|

| CHAI | 2. | PAGE. |
|------|--|--------------|
| 193. | An act to authorize Patrick Gillise, David L. Brown and James Whaleff to | |
| 194. | build fish-weirs within certain limits in West Quoddy Bay, An act to incorporate the Lewiston Equitable Co-operative Society, | $150 \\ 158$ |
| 195. | An act granting additional powers to the Kennebec Company, | 168 |
| | An act to grant authority to Edward Leighton to build weirs in Pigeon Hill | |
| | Bay, Steuben, | 160 |
| 197. | An aet granting authority to William Phelps, Joremiah Kennedy, Foster | |
| | Clark and George Mulholland, to construct and maintain fish-weirs in West | |
| | Quoddy Bay, in Lubec, | 161 |
| 198. | An act to amond ohapter three hundrod and seventy-three of the private acts | |
| 1000 | of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-four, legalizing the doings of West | |
| | Bath, | 161 |
| 100 | | 162 |
| | An act to incorporate the Casco Paper Company, | 102 |
| 200, | An aot to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Hartford to aid in the | 100 |
| 007 | construction of a railroad to Centre Hartford, | 163 |
| | An aot to incorporate Valley Cemetery Company of Greene, | 163 |
| | An act to incorporate the Buttonwood Peat Company, | 164 |
| | An act to incorporate the Temisconata Pine-land Company, | 164 |
| | An aot to amend an act entitled " an act to incorporate the city of Augusta," | 165 |
| 205. | An act to increase the capital stock of the Lewiston Steam Mill Company in | |
| | Lewiston, | 165 |
| 206. | An act to make valid the doings of the town officers of the town of Baldwin, | 166 |
| 207. | An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Oriental Powder Company," | |
| | approved February second, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, | 167 |
| 208. | An act authorizing the assessors of Sherman to exempt from taxation a cer- | |
| | tain grist mill in that town, | 167 |
| 209. | An act to incorporate the Hinkley Knitting Machine Company, | 167 |
| 210. | An act to incorporate the Ne Plus Ultra Collar Company, | 168 |
| 211. | An aot to authorize Sidney R. Smith and others to erect fish-weirs in the | |
| | Carrying Place Cove in Lubec, | 169 |
| 212. | An act to authorize a further extension of the Androscoggin Railroad, | 170 |
| | An act to authorize the Leeds and Farmington Railroad Company to make a | |
| | lease, and for other purposes, | 172 |
| 214. | An act to incorporate the Dirigo Business College, located at Augusta, | 172 |
| | An act to incorporate the City of Saco, | 173 |
| | An act to incorporate the Houlton Branch Railroad Company. | 183 |
| | An act relativo to fish-weirs on the flats between Great and Littlo Deer Is- | 100 |
| 2111 | land, | 186 |
| 919 | An act to incorporate the Dirigo Sewing Machine Company, | |
| | | 186 |
| | An act to make valid the doings of the town of Otisfield, An act to unite the Maine Baptist Convention and the Maine Baptist Mis- | 187 |
| 440. | · · · | 100 |
| 001 | sionary Society, | 188 |
| | An act to incorporate the North American Petroleum Company, | 189 |
| 222. | An act to authorize L. G. Philbrook and others to build a wharf in the town | |
| | of Sedgwick, | 190 |
| 223. | An act to set off Rufus Stowell and others from the South Paris Village Cor- | |
| | poration, | 190 |
| 224. | An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Machina Water Power | |
| | and Mill Company, | 190 |
| 225. | An act to authorize Joseph T. Grant and another, to extend their wharf, in | |
| | the town of Ellsworth, | 191 |
| 226. | An act to amend an act entitled "an act to amend former acts to incorporate | |
| | the Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec Railroad Company," approved Maroh | |
| | twenty-one, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, | 191 |
| 227. | An act to make valid the doings of School District Number Two, in Frank- | |
| | fort, | 191 |
| | | |

Ð

vii

| OHAP. | PAGE. |
|--|------------|
| 228. An fot additional to "an act additional to an act to incorporate the city of Bangor," | 192 |
| 229. An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Ticonic Water Power and Manufacturing Company," approved February seventh, eighteen hundred | |
| and sixty-six, | 192 |
| 230. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Frankfort, | 193 |
| 231. An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Skowhegan Hall Association," | |
| approved January twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, | 194. |
| 232. An act authorizing the construction of a wharf into tide waters at Sabbath | |
| Day Harbor, in the town of Islesboro, | 194 |
| 233. An act to authorize the town of Wiscasset to dispose of certain public land- | |
| ings in said town, | 195 |
| 234. An act authorizing the re-assessment of certain taxes in the city of Calais, | 195 |
| 235. An act to authorize the town of Wiscasset to lay out a street over tide water, | 195 |
| 236. An act to authorize John McIntire to extend a wharf into the tide waters of | |
| Camden Harbor, | 196 |
| 237. An act to change the location of the Wiscasset Bridge, and to provide that | |
| the same may be made a free bridge, | 196 |
| 238. An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Plummer Marsh, | 198 |
| 239. An act to incorporate the Kennebec Land and Lumber Company. | 198 |
| 240. An act additional to "an act to authorize the town of Wiscasset to aid in the | 190 |
| | |
| construction of the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad," and the several acts | 700 |
| reviving or amending the same, | 199 |
| 241. An act to incorporate the Monroe Trotting Park Company, | 200 |
| 242. An act to incorporate the Dexter Savings Bank, | 201 |
| 243. An act granting to Ransom B. Abbott the right to establish and maintain a | |
| ferry between Sullivan and Hancock, | 203 |
| 244. An act authorizing the Universalist Society in Augusta to sell its church and lot, | 203 |
| 245. An act to make valid the doings of school district number soven in the town | |
| of Parkman, | 204 |
| 246. An act to make valid the doings of the Universalist Meeting-house Corpora- | |
| tion of Lewiston, | 204 |
| 247. An act to incorporate the Webster Trotting Park Association, | 205 |
| 248. An act to make valid the doings of Pearl Street Universalist Society of Port- | 200 |
| land, | 205 |
| • | 200 |
| 249. An act to make valid certain doings of the city government of the city of Both in the year of our Lord one the world cickt hundred and circle in | 90.0 |
| Bath in the year of our Lord one thousand eight bundred and sixty-six, | 206 |
| 250. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Kenduskeag in voting to ex- | |
| empt certain property in said town from taxation for the torm of three | |
| years, | 206 |
| 251. An act additional to incorporate the Augusta Free Bridge Company, | 207 |
| 252. An act to incorporate the Portland and Ogdensburg Railroad Company, | 208 |
| 253. An act to authorize the First Congregational Society in Orono to move, alter | |
| and repair their meeting-house, | 214 |
| 254. An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Norridgewock High School, | 215 |
| 255. An act to authorize the Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad Company to unite | |
| with the Knox and Lincoln Railroad Company, | 216 |
| 256. An act to authorize the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Company | |
| to aid the construction of the European and North American Railway, | 216 |
| 257. An act to incorporate the Matinicus Wharf and Dock Company, | 217 |
| 258. An act granting authority to Oliver M. Reynolds to construct wharves or | |
| weirs in Lubec, | 217 |
| 259. An act to authorize certain persons to extend and maintain a wharf in Rock- | |
| port Harbor, in the town of Camden, | 218 |
| | |
| 260. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Fort Fairfield, | 218 |

*

| CONTENT | S |
|---------|---|
|---------|---|

| СНУЬ | • | PÅGE. |
|------|---|-------------|
| 261. | An act authorizing Samuel B. Locke, John Locke and Charles R. Locke, | |
| | second, to maintain a dam and sluice across the Lower Kezar River, in the | |
| | town of Lovell, and establishing the rates of toll for slipping timber through | |
| | the same, | 218 |
| 262. | An act to annex Sarsfield plantation to the town of Fort Fairfield, | 219 |
| 263. | An act to authorize Simon McDougal and James Race to extend their wharf | |
| | in the town of Boothbay, | 220 |
| 264. | An act to change the state valuation of the town of Chelsea, in the county of | |
| | Kennebec, | 220 |
| 265. | An act to incorporate the Maine Homeopathie Medical Society, | 221 |
| 266. | An act to incorporate the Camden Village Corporation, | •222 |
| | An act to incorporate the Turner and South Hartford Cemetery Company, | 224 |
| 268. | An act to amend former acts to set off certain lands from the town of Frank- | |
| | fort and annex the same to the town of Monroe, | 225 |
| 269. | An act to incorporate the West Bangor and Hermon Mutual Fire Insurance | |
| | Company, | 225 |
| 270. | An act to set off a portion of the farm of Arthur Maxwell from the towns of | |
| | Litchfield and Wales and annex the same to the town of Webster, | 226 |
| 271. | An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Water Power Company, | 226 |
| | An act to make valid the doings of the plantation of Van Buren, | 227 |
| | An act to incorporate the Narraganset Manufacturing and Trading Com- | |
| | pany, | 227 |
| 274. | An act to increase the capital stock of the Damariscotta Manufacturing | • |
| | Company, | 228 |
| 275. | An act to amend the charter of the Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company, | 228 |
| | An aot to incorporate the Portland Stone Ware Company, | 228 |
| | An act to incorporate the Bangor Oil Company, | 229 |
| | An act to incorporate the Maine Ship-builders and Ship-owners Association, | 230 |
| | An act to incorporate the town of Glenwood, | 231 |
| | An act creating the Oxford Village Corporation, | 231 |
| | An act to make valid the doings of the town of Richmond, and to authorize | 201 |
| 201. | said town to issue its bonds, | 233 |
| 282 | An act additional to an act incorporating the Augusta and Hallowell Gas | 200 |
| 202. | Light Company, | 233 |
| 283 | An act to authorize John F. Gilkey to extend a wharf into the tide waters | 200 |
| 200. | of Camden Harbor, | 233 |
| 284 | An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government, | 234 |
| | An act to incorporate the Hollis Manufacturing Company, | 234 |
| | An act in addition to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Monmouth | 200 |
| 200. | - | |
| | Mutual Fire Insurance Company," approved March eighteen, eighteen hundred and thirty-six, | 236 |
| 987 | An act to authorize the town of Houlton to aid in the construction of the | 200 |
| 201. | Houlton Branch Railroad, | 020 |
| 900 | • | 2 38 |
| 200. | An act to further limit the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of Biddeford, | 0/0 |
| 000 | An act to incorporate the Quantahacook Water Company, | 242 |
| | | 243 |
| 200. | An act additional to an act to incorporate the Penobscot Mill Dam Com- | |
| 001 | pany, | 244 |
| 291. | An act to set off part of the town of Frankfort and annex the same to the | |
| 000 | town of Winterport, | 244 |
| 292. | An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Dirigo Insurance Com- | |
| 000 | pany, | 246 |
| 293. | An act to regulate the building and maintenance of weirs on Presumpsoot | 010 |
| 004 | river, | 246 |
| | An act to change the name of certain persons, | 246 |
| 400. | An act to change the name of John A. Black. | 247 |

II

| CON | TENTS. |
|-----|--------|
|-----|--------|

| CHAP. | PAGE. |
|--|------------|
| 296. An act to incorporate the Milo Water Power Company, | 247 |
| 297. An to incorporate the Wiscasset Village Corporation, | 248 |
| 298. An act to incorporate the Bangor Water Power Company, | 250 |
| 299. An act to authorize school district number three, in the town of Westbrook, | |
| to raise money for a school house, | 252 |
| 300. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Calais," | |
| approved August twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty, | 252 |
| 301. An act to incorporate the trustees of the Passadumkeag Academy, | 252 |
| 302. An act to change the name of certain porsons, | 253 |
| 303. An act to set off the town of Plymouth from the West Ponobsoct Agricul- | |
| * tural Society, and annex the same to the North Waldo Agricultural So- | |
| ciety, | 254 |
| 304. An aet for the protection of tront in Grand Lake Stream, | 254 |
| 305. An act to incorporate the Shapleigh and Acton Agricultural Society, | 255 |
| 306. An aot granting certain powers to the Baptist Society, in Berwick, | 255 |
| 307. An act to incorporate the Casco Mills, | 256 |
| 308. An act to incorporate the Lockwood Mills, | 256 |
| 309. An act to incorporate the Knox County Fire Insurance Company, | 257 |
| 310. An act to incorporate the Madawaska Mills, | 258 |
| 311. An act to authorize Reuel Philbrook to extend a wharf into the tide waters | |
| of Camden Harbor, | 258 |
| 312. An act to incorporate the Saco and Boston Steamboat Company, | 259 |
| 313. An act to incorporate the town of Mars Hill," | 259 |
| 314. An act to authorize the town of Winn to exempt certain property from tax- | |
| ation, | 260 |
| 315. An act to authorize James C. Storer, Samuel T. Cleaveland, Joshua P. Si- | |
| monton and John W. Simonton, to extend a wharf into tide waters of | |
| Camden Harbor, | 260 |
| 316. Au act to annex the town of Danville to the town of Auburn, | 261 |
| 317. An act to amond "an act to incorporate the city of Lewiston," | 262 |
| 318. An act to incorporate the Farmington and Strong Telegraph Company, | 262 |
| 319. An act to amend the charter of the New Sharon Water Power Company, | 263 |
| 320. An act additional to an act regulating the taking of alowives in the Damar- | |
| iscotta river, | 264 |
| 321. An act to change the name of certain persons, | 265 |
| 322. An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Augusta Acadomy, | 265 |
| 323. An act to incorporate the Maine Dontal Society, | 266 |
| 324. An act to incorporato the Masonic Trustees of Portland, | 266 |
| 325. An act to protect the rights of Indians of the Penebscot tribe to certaiu | |
| islands, | 268 |
| 326. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Milo, in voting to exempt | |
| certain property in said town from taxation for the torm of ton yeams, | 268 |
| 327. An act to incorporate the Sace and Biddeford Ship Building Company, | 269 |
| 328. An act to make valid the doings of the municipal officers and superintend- | |
| ing school committee of the town of Cornish, and to establish the limits of | |
| school districts thorein, | 269 |
| 329. An act to authorize the selectmen of the town of Harpswell, or the county | |
| commissioners of the county of Cumberland, to lay out a highway over tide | |
| water, | 270 |
| 330. An act to incorporato the Skowhegan Gas Company, | 270 |
| 331. An act to incorporate the Nahmakanta Dam Company, | . 271 |
| 332. An act to extend the corporato powers of the President, Directors and Com- | |
| pany of the Alfred Bank, | 272 |
| 333. An act for the protection of fish in Maguerrawock or Beaver lakes, | 272 |
| 334. An act to incorporate the Mousam Manufacturing Company, | 273 |
| 335. An act to incorporate the Biddeford and Saco Builroad Company. | 274 |

X,

| СПАБ | ·. | PÅGE. |
|------|---|------------|
| | An act to incorporate the North Anson and Skowhegan Telegraph Company, | 277 |
| | An act to incorporate the Maine Building Block Company, | 278 |
| | An act to make valid the doings of the town of Springfield, | 279 |
| | An act relating to the Thomaston Acadomy, | 280 |
| | An act to extend the charter of the Thomaston Bridge Company, | 280 |
| | An act to incorporate the Kittery Marine Railway Company, | 281 |
| | An act giving to Woodland plantation authority to raise money for the re- | 201 |
| 0121 | pair of ways and bridges, | 282 |
| 343. | An act additional to incorporate the Augusta Hotel Association, | 282 |
| | An act to amend "an act to authorize John McIntire to extend a wharf in | 202 |
| | the town of Camden," approved February eighth, eighteon hundred and | |
| | sixty-seven, | 283 |
| 9/5 | An act to authorize the First Parish in Falmouth to sell and convey certain | 200 |
| J±0. | - | 609 |
| 910 | lands, | 283 |
| | An act to establish a municipal court in the city of Saco, | 284 |
| 541. | An act additional to, and to collate cortain provisions of former acts relating | 0.0 1 |
| 940 | to the Kennebee and Wiscasset Railroad Company, and to amend the samo, | 287 |
| 540. | An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Pictou Mining Company," ap- | 000 |
| | proved January twonty-second, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, | 288 |
| | An act to make valid the doings of school district number four in Richmond, | 289 |
| 300. | An act to provide for the election of school committee and a superintendent | 000 |
| 071 | of schools in the city of Lewiston, | 289 |
| 351. | An act to authorize James Lancaster and others to build a wharf in the town | |
| | of Northport, | 290 |
| | An act to incorporate the Lumborman's Savings Bank, | 290 |
| 353. | An act in addition to an act incorporating the Augusta and Hallowell Gas | |
| | Light Company, | 292 |
| 354. | An act additional to the acts which constitute the chartor of the Maine Cen- | |
| | tral Railroad Company, | 292 |
| | An act to incorporate the Kennebec Safe Deposit Company, | 294 |
| 356. | Au act to increase the capital stock of the Star Match Corporation of Port- | |
| | land, | 296 |
| 357. | An act authorizing the county commissioners of Waldo county to lay out a | |
| | road over tide waters in Belfast, | 296 |
| | An act to incorporate the Great Works Log Driving Company, | 296 |
| 359. | An act additional to "an act to establish the Doxter and Newport Rail- | |
| | road," | 298 |
| | An act to incorporate the Muzzy Iron Works, | 298 |
| | An act to incorporate the Specie Payment Mining Company, | 299 |
| 362, | An act additional to "an act to establish the State College of Agriculture | |
| | and the Meohanic Arts," | 299 |
| 363. | An act additional to an act entitled "an act to annex the town of Danville | |
| | to the town of Auburn," approved February twenty-one, eighteen hundred | |
| | sixty-seven, | 300 |
| 364. | An act to amend an act entitled "an act to supply the people of Portland | |
| | with pure water," | 300 |
| | An act to incorporate the Greenleaf Law Library, | 301 |
| | An act to incorporate the Eureka Milling Company, | 302 |
| | An act to protect Yarmouth Harbor, | 303 |
| | An act in relation to the divorce of Franklin Simonds, | 304 |
| 369. | An act to amond an act to amond former acts to incorporate the Penebscot, | |
| | Lincoln and Konnobeo Railroad Company, approved March twonty-one, | |
| | eighteen hundred and sixty-four, | 304 |
| 370. | An act to amond chapter four hundred eighteen of the special laws of eigh- | |
| | teen hundred sixty-five, relating to the Brunswick Mutual Marine Insur- | |
| | ance Company, | 305 |

ļ

xi

| ОНАР. | PAGE. |
|---|-------|
| 371. An act to annex certain islands to the town of Friendship, | 305 |
| 372. An act to authorize the trustees of Farmington Academy to convey certain | |
| property to the State of Maine, | 306 |
| 373. An act to enable the city of Portland to aid in rebuilding said city, | 306 |
| 374. An act to make valid the doings of the Proprietors in the Harmony Village | |
| Meeting-house Parish, | 308 |
| 375. An act for the incorporation of the Pembroke Ship-building Company, | 308 |
| 376. An act additional to an act incorporating the Cushnoc Manufacturing and | |
| Water Power Company, | 309 |
| 377. An act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid the construction of a railroad | |
| into Piscataquis county, | 310 |
| 378. An act to revive and extend the charter of the Bangor and Piscataquis Rail- | |
| road Company, | 314 |
| 379. An act to incorporate the Webster Fire Insurance Company, | 316 |
| 380. An act to incorporate the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railway Company, | 316 |
| 381. An act authorizing the sale of the Free-Will Baptist meeting-house and lot | |
| in tho town of Readfield, | 323 |
| 382. An act to incorporate the Winterport Railroad Company, | 324 |
| 383. An act to incorporate the Eagle Sugar Refinery, | 330 |
| 384. An act to accept the surrender of the charter of the Piscataqua Fire and | |
| Marine Insurance Company, | 331 |
| 385. An act to make valid the doings of the town of Machias in voting bounty | |
| to three soldiers, | 332 |
| 386. An act authorizing the town of Richmond to aid in the construction of the | |
| Knox and Lincoln Railroad, | 332 |
| 387. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to amend former acts to incorporate | |
| the Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebee Railroad Company," approved March | |
| twenty-first, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, | 333 |
| 388. An aot to renew the charter of certain banks, | 333 |
| 389. An act to extend the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance | |
| Company, | 334 |
| 390. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to enable the oity of Portland to | |
| aid in rebuilding said city," | 335 |
| 391. An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight | |
| hundred and sixty-seven, amounting to nine hundred sixty-seven thousand | |
| two hundred one dollars thirty-two cents, | 335 |
| 392. An act to incorporate the Knox Agricultural and Horticultural Society, | 354 |
| 393. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government, | 355 |
| 394. An act granting authority to Saint Stephens Parish in Pertland to convey | |
| lands where their church formerly stood, | 358 |
| 395. An act to exempt from taxation the capital stock of certain railroad compa- | |
| nies for a term of years, | 359 |
| 396. An act authorizing the town of Newport to take stock in the Newport Manu- | |
| facturing Company, | 359 |

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

| CHAI | 2• | PAGE. |
|------|---|----------|
| 78. | Resolve relative to the restoration of sea-fish to the rivers and inland waters of Maine, | 85 |
| 79. | Resolve authorizing the land agent to convoy a lot of land to James | |
| | MoKeon, | 86 |
| | Rosolve in favor of Henry M. Harlow, | 86 |
| 81. | Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Rodney C. | |
| 0.0 | Barker, | 86 |
| | Resolve in favor of Willard Glidden, | 86 |
| | Resolve in favor of Rufus McIntire, | 87 |
| | Resolve in favor of the town of Webster, | 87 |
| | Resolve for the payment of lost bonds, coupons and other state securities, | 87 |
| | Resolve in favor of the Chicago Historical Society, | 88 |
| | Resolve in favor of Peol Mitchell Francis, | 88 |
| 00. | Resolve relating to the distribution of the Adjutant General's Report for | 00 |
| 00 | eighteen hundred and sixty-four and sixty-five, | 88 |
| | Resolve in favor of the town of Kennebunk, | 89 |
| | Resolve in relation to the distribution of public documents, | 90 |
| | Resolve in favor of James Merrill, | 90 |
| | Resolve in favor of the town of Chelsea in the county of Kennebee, | 90 |
| 00. | Resolve authorizing the land agent to apply the proceeds from sales of cor- tain lands in Sharman men the reads is said term | 00 |
| 0.1 | tain lands in Sherman upon the roads in said town, Resolve in favor of Francis Susup, | 90 91 |
| | Resolve in favor of Sabatus Lewy, | 91 |
| | Resolve in relation to the Penobscot tribe of Indians, | 91 |
| | Resolve relative to the ship-building interest of Maine, | 92 |
| | Resolve in favor of George W. Quinby of Augusta, | 92 |
| | Resolve in favor of the town of Trescott, | 93 |
| | Resolve amending resolve entitled "resolve in aid of building a bridge over | 00 |
| | Aroostook river, at Fort Fairfield," | 93 |
| 101. | Resolve in favor of Increase Blake, | 93 |
| | Resolve in aid of building mills in Chapman plantation in the county of | |
| | Aroostoek, | 94 |
| 103. | Resolve in addition to the resolvo in relation to Indian affairs, approved | |
| | February twenty-first, eighteen hundred sixty-six, | 94 |
| 104. | Resolvo providing for the appointment of a commissioner on industrial | |
| | schools for girls, | 94 |
| 105. | Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Tryphena | |
| | French, in trust, | 95 |
| 106. | Resolve authorizing an adjustment of the claim of Jane A. Weeks for | |
| | improvements made on a certain lot of land in Easton, | 95 |
| 107. | Resolve in favor of Reuben Burnham, | 95 |
| 108. | Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land to Joseph | |
| | Pollard, | 96 |
| 109. | Rosolve in favor of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, | 96 |
| 110. | Resolve in favor of the Penohsoot tribe of Indians | 96 |

| CHAP, | PÅGE. |
|--|----------------|
| 111. Resolve relating to files of the Northorn Tribune, newspaper, i | n the custody |
| of the clerk of the courts for the eounty of Lincoln, | 97 |
| 112. Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to the | he widow and |
| children of a deceased soldier, | 97 |
| 113. Resolve in favor of Wales Hubbard, | 97 |
| 114. Resolve providing for an investigation of the management and | l condition of |
| the Insane Asylum, | 98 |
| 115. Resolve in favor of the committee on education, | 99 |
| 116. Resolve in favor of Rocky Rips bridge in township number of | ne, north div- |
| ision Penobscot county, | 99 |
| 117. Resolve in favor of Susan Read of Freedom, | 99 |
| 118. Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, | 99 |
| 119. Resolve in aid of roads and bridges in the county of Aroostook | |
| 120. Resolve in aid of the road leading from Brighton to Greenville | |
| 121. Resolve in favor of Mandeville T. Ludden, | 101 |
| 122. Resolve in aid of building mills at the month of the Madawash | |
| 123. Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on state reform | • |
| 124. Resolve in relation to the claims of the State of Maine again | • |
| States for expenses incurred in the late rebellion, | 102 |
| 125. Resolve to amend chapter three hundred thirty-nine of resolve | |
| hundred sixty-four, | 102 |
| 126. Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, | 102 |
| 127. Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state p | |
| 128. Resolve in favor of procuring a portrait of Abraham Lincoln, I | |
| of the United States, | 103 |
| | |
| 129. Resolve abating state taxes of Frankfort and assessing the set | • |
| town of Monroe, | 103 |
| 130. Resolve relating to manufactures, | 104 |
| 131. Resolve additional in favor of claimants under resolve in fav | |
| officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war, | 105 |
| 132. Resolvo amending resolves entitled "resolves authorizing the | •• |
| of commissioners to locate grants and determine the extent | |
| claims under the late treaty with Great Britain," | 105 |
| 133. Resolve granting to the Penobscot tribe of Indians authority | |
| lands, | 105 |
| 134. Resolve for the purpose of carrying into effect chapter three | |
| thirty-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-for | |
| Westbrook Seminary, | 106 |
| 135. Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on military at | |
| 136. Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on military at | |
| 137. Resolve relating to appropriation for the state library, | 107 |
| 138. Resolve additional to a resolve approved February twenty-th | |
| hundred sixty-six, in aid of the state normal school at Farmin | 0, |
| 139. Resolve in aid of the Canada road, | 107 |
| 140. Resolve in aid of opening and repairing the road leading fr | |
| township number six, range seven, | 108 |
| 141. Resolve in favor of the State College of Agriculture and the M | |
| 142. Resolve in aid of the road leading from Letter E plantation to | |
| pond in the county of Franklin, | 108 |
| Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state, Resolve authorizing repairs upon the Houlton and Baring read. | , 109 , 109 |
| 145. Resolve authorizing a conveyance of land to H. B. Hersey, | , 109 |
| 146. Resolve authorizing the land agent to remit certain settling d | |
| of Elbridge Knight, | 110 |
| 147. Resolves in favor of the Northern Pacific Railroad Company, | 110 |
| 148. Resolve relating to the distribution of the reports of the Adju | |
| of Maine for eighteen hundred and sixty-six, | 110 |

xiv

| CO | N | rΓ' | 16.5 | JI | 2 |
|----------------|----|-----|------|-----|---|
| \overline{v} | -1 | ж. | | 1.1 | |

| СНАР. | PAGE, |
|---|-------------|
| 149. Resolvo to reduce the valuation of the city of Portland, | 111 |
| 150. Resolve in favor of Mary Pomroy of Hampden, | 111 |
| 151. Resolve relating to the defence of the State of Maine, | 112 |
| 152. Resolve relating to state arms, | 112 |
| 153. Resolves relating to reconstruction, | 113 |
| 154. Resolve in favor of the state reform school, | 113 |
| 155. Resolve in favor of Henry Freethy, | 113 |
| 156. Resolve in favor of Elizabeth Foster of Littleton, | 114 |
| 157. Resolvo in favor of the East Maine Conference Sominary, | 114 |
| 158. Resolve providing for a hydrographic survey of the rivers of this stat | e, 114 |
| 159. Resolve in favor of Stovens and Sayward, | 115 |
| 160. Resolve to carry into effect ohapter two hundred eighty-four of the r | esolves |
| of eighteen hundred and sixty-four in favor of Bates College, | 115 |
| 161. Resolves in favor of the state prison, | 116 |
| 162. Resolve of sympathy with the Cretans in their struggle for independe | nce, 116 |
| 163. Resolvo in favor of William W. Quimby of Bucksport, | 117 |
| 164. Resolve in favor of Adam Richardson, | 117 |
| 165. Resolve relating to the assassination of John King Robinson at Sal | |
| City, | 117 |
| 166. Resolve in favor of Albert Cushman, | 118 |
| 167. Resolve in favor of the castern normal school, | 118 |
| 168. Resolve in favor of the state normal school at Farmington, | 119 |
| 169. Resolve authorizing a temporary loan, | 119 |
| 170. Resolve to aid in the repair of certain roads and bridges in this state, | |
| 171. Resolve in relation to Bliss' new decimal system of weights, measu enrrency, | res and 120 |
| 172. Resolve authorizing the completion of the state map, | 121 |
| 173. Resolve in favor of Charles A. Luce and Charles B. Seavey, | 121 |
| 174. Resolve relative to the assumption by the state of the municipal war | debts, 121 |
| 175. Resolve in relation to the compensation of the two temporary oler | ks em- |
| ployed in the secretary of state's office during the present session | of the |
| legislature, | · 122 |
| 176. Resolves relating to the documentary history of Maine, | 123 |
| 177. Resolve in favor of the insane hospital, | 123 |
| 178. Resolves in aid of the destitute orphans of the soldiers and scamen | |
| late war, | 124 |
| 179. Resolve relating to the pay of the private sceretary to the governor, | 124 |
| 180. Resolve authorizing the land agent to receive and obtain certain reco | |
| other data from the archives of Massachusetts, | 124 |
| 181. Resolve relating to the claim of the state against the sureties of B. D | - |
| Inte state tronsurer, | 125 |
| 182. Resolve in favor of compiling and printing the school laws, | 125 |
| 183. Resolve on the pay roll of the house, | 126 |
| 184. Resolve on the pay roll of the senate, | 132 |
| And And And And And And And And And And | |
| Governor Chamberlain's Address, | 135 |
| Governor Chamberlain's Messages, | 159 |
| Civil Government, | 161 |

•

ą

Ì

хv

•